ZOOTAXA
ISSN 1175-5326  (print edition)
ISSN 1175-5334 (online edition)Copyright © 2016 Magnolia Press
Zootaxa 4193 (1): 102–116
Article

anterior surrounding structure (Fig. 6).
Female. Body length 12.6 mm, forewing 12.46 mm, hindwing 12.1 mm. Head/pronotum width 2.23/2.09 mm
Taxon Haplotype Code Sex Life Stage Accession Number
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-G23.m ♂ Adult KT353028
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-H7.m ♂ Adult KT353025
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-H16.m ♂ Adult KT353024
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-H12.m ♂ Adult KT353026
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-E23.m ♂ Adult KT353027
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-H11.m ♂ Adult KT353023
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. A-G11.f ♀ Adult KT353022
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. N-J25.m ♂ Nymph KT353021
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. N-G49.m ♂ Nymph KT353019
Phanoperla constanspina sp. nov. N-H20.f ♀ Nymph KT353018
DELA CRUZ ET AL. 104  ·  Zootaxa 4193 (1)  © 2016 Magnolia Press
(Fig. 2A). Femur 2.06 mm, tibia 2.69 mm, tarsus 0.85 mm. Subgenital plate undeveloped, displaying a simple
posterior margin on S8.
Egg. General outline droplet-shaped, somewhat elongated, and very similar to P. batac (Fig. 8A). Total length